



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8518/2020 & CM APPL. 27440/2020**

DR. KAVITA A SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alakh Alok Srivastava &
Mr. Rishabh Bafna, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar & Mr.
Amit Kumar Rana, Advs. for UOI.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham & Mr. Ankit
Sharma, Advs. for R-3/University.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

30.10.2025

1. Learned counsel for the parties are at *ad idem* that the issue with regard to maintainability of writ petition against respondent no.3 - South Asian University is *sub judice* before the Division Bench of this Court.
2. Adjourned *sine die* with liberty to the parties to file an application after the decision by the Division Bench.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

OCTOBER 30, 2025/ ha